project phase 2 as recommended by RDH Building Science and as reviewed at the July 12, 2022, 
information meeting; 

BE IT RESOLVED by a 3/4 Vote Resolution of The Owners, Strata Plan LMS 712, in person or 
by proxy at this Annual General Meeting, that a sum of money not exceeding FIVE-MILLION-
SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND dollars ($5,700,000) be raised and spent for the purpose of the 
interior podium membrane project phase 2, such expenditure to be charged as a Special Levy 
upon the Owners in proportion to the unit entitlement of their respective Strata lot. 

In accordance with Sections 108(5) and (6) of the Strata Property Act [SBC 1998], in the event

[...]

entitled to receive a refund of more than $100 in total, the excess balance will be deposited in the 
Contingency Reserve Fund.  Interest earned on funds raised pursuant to this Resolution will be 
allocated to the Special Levy Fund. 

This Special Levy of FIVE-MILLION-SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND dollars ($5,700,000)  shall 
be assessed on Tuesday, August 16, 2022, and shall become due and payable in full immediately 
on the passing of this Resolution by the Owners on title as at the end of that day and any Owner 
who sells, conveys or transfers his/her title, or remortgages, before payment of this Special Levy